

ITEM NO.55

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17093/2024

CHETAN BOGAR & ORS.**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****THE STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.****Respondent(s)****WITH****SLP(C) No. 18413/2024 (IV-A)****(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.166990/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.166988/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))****SLP(C) No. 21609/2024 (IV-A)****(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.198232/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.198240/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.198234/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.198231/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))****SLP(C) No. 15834/2024 (IV-A)****(IA No.156308/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.156313/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 16120/2024 (IV-A)****(IA No.157675/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.157671/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.157673/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 16318/2024 (IV-A)****(IA No.160547/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.160539/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.160540/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 16376/2024 (IV-A)****(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.161671/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.161667/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.161669/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 16154/2024 (IV-A)****([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.24 I.E. SLP(C) No. 15834/2024].... IA No.158176/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.158172/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.158174/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 24415/2024 (IV-A)****(IA No.223044/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.223043/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))****Date : 04-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.**

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nikhil Majithia, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Kumar Singh Gautam, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Mishra, AOR
Mr. N.S.vijayanth Babu, Adv.
Ms. Archana Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Hemant Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar, AOR

Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, AOR

M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR
Mr. Dharam Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Anisha Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Prakash, AOR

Mr. Naveen Sharma, AOR
Ms. Swati Bhushan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR
Mr. Ishan Roy Chowdhury, Adv.

M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.
Ms. Thashmitha Muthanna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 17093/2024

Counter affidavit filed by the learned counsel for respondent No. 2 is defective. Four weeks, is granted to cure the defects.

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to Respondent Nos. 9 and 15 to file counter affidavit.

As per office report, counter affidavit filed by the learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 and 3 is still defective.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel that all the defects have already been cured on behalf of above said respondents. Registry to verify and update the records.

If Counter affidavit is still defective, let the defects be cured within a period of four weeks, as last chance.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent Nos. 6 and to take fresh steps in respect of Respondent Nos. 16 and 18. Service of notice is complete on remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos. 9 and 15 that two I.As have also been filed on behalf of said respondents but the same are not getting projected in the office report. Registry to verify and update the records.

List again on 28.2.2025.

SLP(C) No. 18413/2024

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 3, to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent No.7 and to take fresh steps in respect of Respondent Nos. 13 and 18.

Notice issued to respondent No.4 is returned with postal remarks "Refused". Thus, service is deemed to be complete on the respondent and there is no appearance.

Service of notice is complete on remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

List again on 28.2.2025.

SLP(C) No. 21609/2024

Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos. 4 to 6 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

Mr. Naveen Sharma, Ld. Advocate-on-Record has appeared on behalf of the respondent No. 1 to 3. He submits that he has already filed vakalatnama on behalf of said respondents. Registry to verify the same. If so, four weeks time is granted to file counter affidavit.

List again on 28.2.2025.

SLP(C) No. 15834/2024

As per office report, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel that he has already filed the spare copies. Registry to verify the same. If so, notice be issued immediately.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 16120/2024

Respondent Nos. 33 to 75 have been deleted vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 29.7.2024.

Notice issued to respondent No. 18 is returned with postal remarks "Refused". Thus, service is deemed to be complete on the respondent and there is no appearance.

Await the return of service of notice already issued to the respondent No. 16.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent Nos. 3, 20, 21 and to take fresh steps in respect of Respondent No. 29.

Service of notice is complete on remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

List again on 28.2.2025.

SLP(C) No. 16318/2024

Respondent Nos. 44 to 62 have been deleted vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 29.7.2024.

Four weeks time, is granted to the respondent Nos. 1 to 4 to file counter affidavit.

Await the return of service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos. 8 and 29.

Notice issued to respondent No. 42 is returned with postal remarks "Refused". Thus, service is deemed to be complete on the respondent and there is no appearance.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent Nos. 7, 9 to 11, 19, 23, 25, 27.

As per postal tracking report notice issued to respondent No. 28 has been received back with postal remarks "Unclaimed". Service is deemed complete on the said respondent in view of order passed by the Hon'ble Court in K. Bhaskaran Vs. Sankaran Vaidhyan Balan & Anr (1999), 7, Supreme Court cases 510 and Registrar's Court's Order dated 13.10.2023 passed in T.P(C) No. 2090/2019, there is no appearance.

List again on 28.2.2025.

SLP(C) No. 16376/2024

Respondent Nos. 7 to 14 have been deleted vide Hon'ble Court's Order dated 29.7.2024.

Four weeks time is granted to Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to file counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 3 to 6 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

List again on 28.2.2025.

SLP(C) No. 16154/2024

Four weeks time is granted to Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 to file counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 6 to 11, 13 to 16 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Respondent Nos. 17 to 28 have been deleted vide Hon'ble Court's Order dated 29.7.2024.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent No. 12.

List again on 28.2.2025.

SLP(C) No. 24415/2024

As per office report, Ld. Counsel for petitioner has filed one seven set of spare copies instead of 62.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for petitioner that application for deletion would be moved for deleting the names of Respondent Nos. 8 to 62. One week's time is granted to file the same.

Registry to issue notice to Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 immediately.

List again on 28.2.2025.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

MG